



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 26/2025**

E3D A.C. A. L.

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr. Vineet Rohilla, Advocate.**

versus

ASSISTANT CONTROLELR OF PATENTS AND DESIGNS

.....Respondent

Through: **Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Arnab Mittal, Mr. Om Ram and Mr. Mayank Sansanwal, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **18.11.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Appellant states that he has filed the written submissions on 31.10.2025 and has proposed an auxiliary set of claims annexed as Annexure-G.
2. He states that as per the Appellant the auxiliary set of claims now includes two limitations, which would address the objection of novelty and inventive steps raised in the impugned order and refers to paragraph 6 of his written submissions. The relevant paragraph '6' of the written submissions reads as under:-

“6. Without prejudice to the above submissions and without acquiescence to the allegations in the Impugned Order, the Appellant is amenable to amend the claims if the Hon'ble Court deems the said amendments necessary for grant of a patent on the subject application. A proposed auxiliary set of claims is annexed herewith as Annexure G. In the proposed auxiliary claim 1, it has been clarified that the cassette assembly is axially received into the housing along the



longitudinal axis; and that the cassette assembly is configured to be fully detached from the housing, which is also not disclosed in any of the considered prior art documents. These features further support the technical advantages of the claimed invention as elaborated hereinabove.”

3. He states that the controller may be directed to consider the proposed auxiliary set filed as Annexure G.
4. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks four (4) weeks time to take instructions on these submissions. He confirms that the written submissions along with the Annexure G has been received.
5. List on **13.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/rhc